
Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled data based on original data using

Test Report Prepared for

Cooper Lighting Solutions

Brand: PORTFOLIO

Report Number: P1311892

Luminaire Tested: LDSQA3D24R209040D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

Issue Date: 1/29/2026

LM-79-2019 Approved Method: Electrical and Photometric Measurements of Solid-

State Lighting Products

Page 1 of 9



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1311892
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-48)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D24R209040D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 2090.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 72.6 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 2.28 / 0.42 / 1.12

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  28.8
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311892
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209040D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R20 optic, 4000K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA30R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311892
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209040D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 113 109 107 104 110 107 105 102 103 101 99 99 98 96 96 95 93 92
2 106 100 96 92 104 98 94 91 95 92 89 92 89 87 89 87 85 83
3 99 92 86 81 97 90 85 81 88 83 79 85 81 78 83 80 77 75
4 93 84 77 72 91 83 77 72 80 75 71 78 74 70 76 73 69 68
5 87 77 70 65 85 76 69 64 74 68 64 72 67 63 70 66 63 61
6 81 70 63 58 79 69 63 58 68 62 57 66 61 57 65 60 57 55
7 76 64 57 52 74 64 57 52 62 56 52 61 56 51 60 55 51 50
8 71 59 52 47 69 59 52 47 57 51 47 56 51 46 55 50 46 45
9 66 54 47 42 65 54 47 42 53 47 42 52 46 42 51 46 42 40

10 62 50 43 38 60 50 43 38 49 42 38 48 42 38 47 42 38 36

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 12882 12882 12882 12882 12882
5° 28024 19760 11860 5394 3959

10° 69794 34888 8359 1084 0
15° 491051 47802 4814 0 0
20° 1697150 80385 1906 0 0
25° 2615983 102690 798 0 0
30° 3002632 79367 0 0 0
35° 2742247 30149 0 0 0
40° 1643979 14029 0 0 0
45° 403992 6576 0 0 0
50° 44557 1661 0 0 0
55° 6245 0 631 0 0
60° 0 0 1447 0 0
65° 0 0 1712 0 0
70° 0 1057 3122 0 0
75° 0 1397 4126 0 0
80° 0 2083 6149 0 0
85° 0 4150 12251 0 0

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 1°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 430833 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311892
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209040D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 8.5 0.4 0° 75 75 75 75 75
10°-20° 163.2 7.8 5° 162 114 69 31 23 23
20°-30° 825.6 39.5 15° 2754 268 27 0 0 1148
30°-40° 893.3 42.7 25° 13766 540 4 0 0 6222
40°-50° 188.7 9.0 35° 13043 143 0 0 0 7691
50°-60° 5.7 0.3 45° 1659 27 0 0 0 1825
60°-70° 1.4 0.1 55° 21 0 2 0 0 37
70°-80° 1.9 0.1 65° 0 0 4 0 0 0
80°-90° 1.7 0.1 75° 0 2 6 0 0 0
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 2 6 0 0 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 997.4 47.7
0°-40° 1890.6 90.5
0°-60° 2085.0 99.8
0°-90° 2090.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 2090.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311892
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209040D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

0° 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8
2.5° 101.9 99.8 101.9 99.8 101.9 101.9 101.9 99.8 99.8 99.8 99.8

5° 162.1 162.1 160.1 162.1 162.1 162.1 162.1 160.1 160.1 158.0 158.0
7.5° 255.7 255.7 253.6 253.6 255.7 257.7 249.4 253.6 253.6 253.6 251.5
10° 399.1 407.4 399.1 409.5 401.2 394.9 405.3 394.9 394.9 392.9 386.6

12.5° 1006.0 983.2 968.6 933.3 968.6 941.6 947.8 941.6 920.8 893.8 877.2
15° 2754.1 2754.1 2673.1 2781.1 2702.2 2731.3 2581.6 2583.7 2506.8 2423.6 2377.9

17.5° 5757.7 5809.6 5755.6 5722.3 5651.7 5549.8 5508.2 5402.2 5263.0 5100.8 5082.1
20° 9260.1 9041.8 9143.7 9050.1 8991.9 8867.2 8728.0 8640.7 8518.0 8312.2 8008.8
21° 10361.7 10353.4 10351.3 10349.2 10264.0 10060.3 9933.5 9758.9 9586.4 9374.4 9120.8
22° 11471.7 11511.2 11527.8 11407.2 11232.6 11141.2 11053.9 10814.8 10542.6 10432.4 10131.0
23° 12490.2 12452.8 12344.7 12288.6 12153.4 12126.4 11866.6 11714.9 11448.8 11328.3 10970.7
24° 13184.4 13165.7 13115.8 13032.7 12924.6 12758.3 12602.4 12363.4 12145.1 11947.7 11615.1
25° 13766.4 13783.1 13691.6 13635.5 13519.1 13332.0 13140.8 12878.9 12675.2 12444.4 12059.9
26° 14342.2 14225.8 14153.0 14069.9 13943.1 13729.0 13544.0 13309.1 13061.8 12804.0 12427.8
27° 14697.6 14593.7 14483.5 14402.5 14257.0 14053.3 13855.8 13596.0 13319.5 13059.7 12673.1
28° 14978.2 14863.9 14755.8 14658.1 14491.8 14273.6 14036.6 13772.7 13485.8 13217.7 12822.8
29° 15144.5 15009.4 14893.0 14782.9 14631.1 14394.2 14155.1 13872.4 13596.0 13315.4 12912.1
30° 15098.8 14982.4 14870.2 14757.9 14604.1 14381.7 14144.7 13874.5 13596.0 13319.5 12910.1
31° 14920.0 14776.6 14695.5 14583.3 14450.3 14223.7 14020.0 13724.9 13473.3 13174.0 12764.6
32° 14577.1 14485.6 14377.5 14290.2 14161.4 13920.2 13720.7 13479.6 13182.3 12937.1 12506.8
33° 14111.5 14026.2 13972.2 13870.4 13745.6 13579.4 13340.3 13120.0 12785.3 12533.8 12103.6
34° 13666.7 13558.6 13423.5 13394.4 13286.3 13072.2 12856.0 12631.5 12332.2 12012.1 11577.7
35° 13043.1 12930.8 12806.1 12816.5 12687.6 12438.2 12217.9 11966.4 11681.6 11305.4 10893.8
36° 12209.6 12134.7 12116.0 12066.1 11918.6 11621.3 11411.4 11095.5 10856.4 10397.0 10043.7
37° 11193.1 11220.2 11085.1 11020.6 10848.1 10640.2 10521.8 10116.4 9837.9 9492.9 9014.8
38° 10166.3 10126.8 9966.8 10006.3 9769.3 9553.1 9218.5 8977.4 8665.6 8345.5 7963.0
39° 8883.8 8786.2 8594.9 8603.2 8424.5 8181.3 7857.0 7572.3 7385.2 7077.6 6711.7
40° 7312.4 7270.9 7204.4 7094.2 6859.3 6753.3 6464.4 6156.7 5998.8 5572.7 5393.9

42.5° 4057.4 4001.3 3889.0 3849.5 3724.8 3600.1 3431.7 3226.0 3126.2 2999.4 2716.7
45° 1658.7 1768.9 1741.8 1710.7 1615.1 1621.3 1500.7 1515.3 1405.1 1330.3 1278.3

47.5° 365.8 397.0 399.1 384.5 399.1 386.6 380.4 370.0 372.1 378.3 363.8
50° 166.3 164.2 168.4 166.3 164.2 162.1 160.1 153.8 158.0 153.8 149.7

52.5° 64.4 66.5 66.5 62.4 64.4 64.4 64.4 62.4 62.4 62.4 62.4
55° 20.8 20.8 20.8 18.7 18.7 20.8 20.8 20.8 20.8 20.8 18.7

57.5° 2.1 4.2 2.1 4.2 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 2.1 4.2 4.2
60° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311892
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209040D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 1° 2° 3° 4° 5° 6° 7° 8° 9° 10°

82.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 7 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311892
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209040D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8 74.8
2.5° 95.6 87.3 81.1 74.8 62.4 52.0 47.8 47.8

5° 147.6 114.3 85.2 68.6 47.8 31.2 24.9 22.9
7.5° 222.4 153.8 89.4 58.2 31.2 16.6 10.4 8.3
10° 322.2 199.5 93.5 47.8 18.7 6.2 0.0 0.0

12.5° 563.3 239.0 93.5 37.4 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
15° 1290.8 268.1 89.4 27.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

17.5° 2681.4 336.7 79.0 18.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
20° 4281.9 438.6 62.4 10.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
21° 4940.8 473.9 56.1 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
22° 5414.7 507.2 49.9 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
23° 5936.4 528.0 43.7 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
24° 6321.0 540.4 37.4 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
25° 6560.0 540.4 33.3 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
26° 6701.3 528.0 29.1 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
27° 6734.6 507.2 24.9 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
28° 6693.0 480.2 20.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
29° 6562.1 440.7 18.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
30° 6420.7 399.1 14.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
31° 6179.6 343.0 12.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
32° 5901.1 284.8 10.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
33° 5529.0 224.5 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
34° 4980.3 176.7 8.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
35° 4487.7 143.4 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
36° 3843.3 114.3 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
37° 3292.5 95.6 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
38° 2756.2 81.1 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
39° 2236.6 70.7 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
40° 1783.4 62.4 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

42.5° 962.4 41.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
45° 532.1 27.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

47.5° 234.9 14.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
50° 79.0 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

52.5° 39.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
55° 18.7 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

57.5° 4.2 0.0 0.0 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
60° 0.0 0.0 2.1 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

62.5° 0.0 0.0 2.1 4.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
65° 0.0 0.0 4.2 4.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

67.5° 0.0 2.1 4.2 6.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
70° 0.0 2.1 4.2 6.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

72.5° 0.0 2.1 4.2 6.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
75° 0.0 2.1 4.2 6.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

77.5° 0.0 2.1 4.2 6.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
80° 0.0 2.1 4.2 6.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1311892
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D24R209040D010 3LSQCA30R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

82.5° 0.0 2.1 4.2 6.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
85° 0.0 2.1 4.2 6.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

87.5° 0.0 2.1 4.2 6.2 2.1 0.0 0.0 0.0
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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